
 
 

 

 
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTCONSTITUTION COMMITTEEEEEEEE    

    

 
5 FEBRUARY 20135 FEBRUARY 20135 FEBRUARY 20135 FEBRUARY 2013    AT 10AMAT 10AMAT 10AMAT 10AM 

 

Members' Room Members' Room Members' Room Members' Room ----    ShiShiShiShire Hall, re Hall, re Hall, re Hall, 

GloucesterGloucesterGloucesterGloucester 

 

 

MEETING PAPERS 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 



 
 

 

 

      
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

TIME: 10am 

DATE: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 

VENUE: Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester 

 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

ITEM TOPIC 

 

CONTACT 

1. Apologies for absence  Simon Harper 

 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2012. 

 

Simon Harper 

 

3. Declaration of Interests   

 Please see note (b) of the agenda. 

 

Simon Harper 

 

4. Public Questions   

 To answer any written public questions about matters which are 

within the powers and duties of the Committee.  The closing 

date/time for receipt of questions is 10am on 29 January 2013.  To 

answer any oral question(s) put by members of the public with the 

consent of the Chairperson. 

 

Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be 

possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 

which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as 

reasonably possible after the meeting. 

 

Simon Harper 

 

5. Members' Questions   

 To answer any written members’ questions.  The closing date/time 

for the receipt of questions is 10am on 29 January 2013. 

 

Simon Harper 

 



 

6. Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 7 - 10) William Alexander 

 To consider the report and recommendations of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel relating to members’ allowances. 

 

 

 

7. Amended Employee Code of Conduct (Pages 11 - 30)  

 To consider the revised Employee Code of Conduct. 

 

Dilys Wynn  

8. New committee structure - May 2013   

 To note that proposals for a revised scrutiny structure and a new 

approach to corporate parenting will be presented to the next 

meeting of the Constitution Committee on 5 March 2013. 

 

Simon Harper 

 

9. Changes to the constitution (Pages 31 - 32)  

 To consider the attached report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 

Christine Wray 

 

 

NOTES 

(a) MEMBERSHIP –Cllr Phil Awford, Cllr Mark Hawthorne, Cllr Tony Hicks, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Ceri Jones, Cllr Antonia Noble, Cllr Ray Theodoulou, 
Cllr Lesley Williams and Cllr Will Windsor-Clive 
 

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
 

(c) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries 
about the meeting, please contact  
 
Simon Harper, Lead Democratic Services Adviser  
�: 01452 425230/fax: 425850/e-mail: simon.harper@gloucestershire.gov.uk  

  

 
 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions. 

 



 

- 1 - 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 7th 
November, 2012 commencing at 10.00 am. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Phil Awford 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Tony Hicks 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Cllr Ceri Jones 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
Cllr Lesley Williams 
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive 
 

Substitutes:  Cllr Jackie Hall for Antonia Noble 
 

Apologies: 
 
Officers: 

 Cllr Antonia Noble 
 
Nigel Roberts, Christine Wray, Joanne Bolton, Simon Harper, 
Sidgoree Nelson 

 
21. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: 
 
 Paragraph 17.4.4, first sentence be amended to read: ‘The committee noted that 

paragraph 82 of the Code of Conduct had been redrafted.’ 
 
 

22. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

23. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 
No members’ questions were received. 
 
 

24. NEW STANDARDS REGIME FOR MEMBERS  
 

24.1 The committee considered the report of the Director of Law and Administration 
which set out the proposed new arrangements relating to the conduct of members 
and ancillary matters consequent upon the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 2 - 
 

24.2 The committee was informed that the Localism Act required councils to introduce a 
code of member conduct consistent with the seven Nolan Principles: Selflessness, 
Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, Openness, Honesty, and Leadership.  The Act 
was non prescriptive in how codes of conduct should be drafted, the only 
requirement being that they met the stipulation above. 

 
24.3 The Director of Law and Administration explained that one disadvantage of moving 

away from a nationally prescribed code to self regulation was that ‘dual hatted’ 
members needed to carefully consider which code they were complying with at the 
particular meeting in question. 

 
24.4 The committee considered two potential codes of conduct, one based on the 

Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) model, and one based 
on the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors (ACSS) model. 

 
24.5 The committee noted that Gloucestershire’s six district councils in the main had 

taken a broadly similar approach by adopting the ACSS model with some local 
amendments.  The committee agreed however that the preferred code of conduct 
for this Council was the one based on the DCLG 
[...]
new Audit and Governance Committee.  The committee agreed 

however that the Audit and Governance Committee should be reviewed in 18 

months time to consider any emerging issues from the new way of working.  The 

committee therefore: 

 

 RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee should be reviewed in 

18 months time to consider any emerging issues from the new way of 

working. 

 
 On being put to the vote the committee resolved 
 

TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL: 

 

(a) That the Council adopts the draft Code of Conduct based on the 

 Department for Communities and Local Government model, as at 

 Appendix i.                                                                                                                           

(b) That the Council adopts the draft procedure for investigating and 

 determining allegations of member misconduct as at Appendix iv. 

(c) That the Council agrees that the existing Standards and Audit  

 Committees be abolished, with their functions and responsibilities 

being discharged by the establishment of  a new Audit and Governance 

Committee, the draft terms of reference of which are attached as at 

Appendix vi. 

(d) That the investigation and determination of allegations of member 

misconduct be the remit of a newly established Hearings Panel sub-

committee of the new Audit and Governance Committee, with a 

politically balanced membership of five county councillors. 

(e) That the Council appoints the nine members and the Chairman of the 

Audit and Governance Committee at the meeting of County Council on 

21st November 2012. 

(f) That the Council agrees the principle of appointing a pool of three 

Independent Persons to consult on allegations of member misconduct. 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
25. ACCESS TO INFORMATION REGULATIONS AND CHANGES TO CONTRACT 

STANDING ORDERS  
 

25.1 The committee considered the report which set out the changes to the Constitution 

to reflect the new Access to Information Regulations and revised Contract Standing 

Orders. 

 

25.2 Update following new regulations on Access to Information about the 

Council’s formal business 

 

25.2.1 The committee noted that on 10 September 2012 the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

came into force.  The regulations made some changes to the existing rules, 

requiring amendment to the Constitution. 

   

 On being put to the vote the committee resolved: 

 

 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that amendments to the Constitution as set 

out in Annex A be approved.  

 

25.3 Changes to Contract Standing Orders 3.4, 3.5, 7.4 and 7.5. 

 

25.3.1 The committee was informed that that as a result of a review by Internal Audit 

there was a proposal to change the wording of Contract Standing Orders 3.4, 3.5, 

7.4 and 7.5 in order to clarify the circumstances where a full tender process was 

not required. 

 

 On being put to the vote the committee resolved: 

 

 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that amendments to the Constitution as set 

out in Annex B be approved.  

 
26. NEW SCRUTINY STRUCTURE  
 
26.1 The committee considered the report from Cllr Rob Garnham, Chairman of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, with regard to the new scrutiny 

structure. 

 

26.2 The committee noted that a new scrutiny structure had been developed which built 

upon the success of the current arrangements, whilst also taking into account the 

council’s new operating model, the reduction in councillors from 63 to 53 in May 

2013, the introduction of the Police and Crime Panel, and reducing staff resources 

in the Democratic Services Unit and across the Council. 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 5 - 
 

 

26.3 One member whilst recognising that members from across the council had an 

opportunity to comment on the proposed new scrutiny structure, expressed 

disappointment that certain views had not been taken into account.  In particular, 

he drew member’s attention to the comment on ‘Call-in’, and emphasised that it 

did not help the scrutiny process.  He felt that Call-In should be taken more 

seriously and as a result dealt with at full Council. 

 

26.4 The committee was of the view that when considering the reduction in councillors 

against the proposed changes to the scrutiny structure and frequency of meetings, 

it was important that committee membership and therefore the workload, was 

allocated evenly amongst the non-executive members, following the election in 

May 2013. 

 

26.5 Consequently before recommending a new scrutiny structure to Council the 

committee: 

 

 RESOLVED 

(a) To request that a survey of all members be undertaken to ascertain 

their views on the frequency of all council meetings. 

(b) To request a report on the number of seats available to non-executive 

members under the proposed arrangements. 

 
27. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  

 
27.1 The committee noted the report which set out the details of the appointment of the 

two new members, Richard Blamey and Gwyn Morgan, to the Independent 

Remuneration Panel. 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 11:30 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 

DECEMBER 2012 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1  This report has been produced by the Independent Remuneration Panel for 

Gloucestershire, which is appointed by the County Council and consists of 

independent members, drawn from the community.  The panel’s role is to 

make recommendations to the Council on the level of allowances paid to 

members.     

 

1.2 The members of the panel: 

 

Ø Philip Lowery A former adviser to the Social Services Committee.  

Member of the Independent Advisory Group (IAG) of 

the Criminal Justice Board. 

  

Ø Quentin Tallon Cheltenham TUC, with broad experience of trade 

union and other negotiations and also work in the 

voluntary sector. 

 

Ø William Alexander Former Group Personnel Manager for a major UK 

joinery company.  Parish councillor since 1979.  

Member, Valuation Tribunal Service. 

 

Ø Fiona Miles Until recently worked as a Clinical Nurse Specialist in 

Respiratory Medicine at Gloucestershire Royal 

Hospital, having worked within the NHS since 1970.  

Is actively involved with RSPB in Gloucestershire.  In 

the past has been Treasurer and Secretary to Play 

Groups and Royal College of Nursing Specialist 

Group.  Trustee of Gloucestershire Chest Fund. 

 

1.3 The panel’s recommendations relate to the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 

2014 and are in keeping with statutory provisions namely –  

 

1.3.1 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and Local Government Act 

2006 

 

1.3.2 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 

2003 (‘The Allowances Regulations’) and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

1.3.3 The Local Government Pension Scheme and Discretionary 

Compensation (Local Authorities Members in England) Regulations 

2003 (the ‘Pensions Regulations’)   

 

2. Report  

 

2.1 The panel met on 8 March, 23 April, 28 June and 6 November 2012.  Interviews 

with 12 councillors were conducted on 7, 18 and 19 June and 3 and 6 July 

2012. 

 

2.2 The Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel together with Simon 

Harper, Lead Democratic Services Adviser, attended the annual meeting of the 

Chairmen and Lead Officers of County, District and Unitary Authorities for the 

South West Region at Yeovil on 21 June 2012. 

 

2.3 The interviews stated above were held as the first tranche of information 

gathering towards a major review of remuneration which will, we hope, be 

presented in December 2013 for consideration by the Constitution Committee 

for the year 2014/15.  We think that following the May 2013 election the newly 

elected council will have more pressing matters than remuneration to consider.  

The panel would, however, like the opportunity to speak to councillors in the 

Autumn of 2013 once the new council has settled in.  

 

2.4 The panel understands that the mileage allowance payable to Council staff is 

being brought in line with the HM Revenues and Customs rate.  We strongly 

recommend that the same rate is payable to councillors from 1 April 2013.  

 

2.5 The panel has over a number of years recommended that the Council offers 

councillors the opportunity to join the Local Government Pension Scheme 

based on the basic allowance.  The Council has not accepted that 

recommendation but we believe that this opportunity should still be available. 

 

2.6 The panel, particularly following the recently carried out interviews, recognise 

the value of the commitment of county councillors to the people of 

Gloucestershire and congratulate them on their untiring efforts in this cause.  

We note that councillors representing some of the more rural divisions travel 

significant distances to parish and town council meetings and this is an 

important part of their representative role.  We recommend that in future the 

costs of travelling to and from parish and town council meetings should be 

formally recognised in the allowances scheme.  

 

Page 8



2.7 We are pleased that two new members, Richard Blamey and Gwyn Morgan, 

have been appointed to the panel and we look forward to working with them in 

the future. 

 

2.8 The panel wishes to record its gratitude to Sharon Clutterbuck and Julie Hill for 

their past assistance to the work of this panel and also to Simon Harper who 

currently advises us. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

a) That no change be made to the Basic Allowance for 2013-14. 

b) That the level of special responsibility allowances in the scheme remain 

unchanged for 2013-14. 

c) That Gloucestershire County Council revert to the Inland Revenue’s 

authorised mileage allowance rate current at the time with effect from 1 April 

2013. 

d) That travelling allowances are payable to councillors on journeys to and 

from parish and town council meetings within their division. 

e) That, in line with recommendations made in previous years, councillors are 

given the opportunity to join the Local Government Pension Scheme based 

on the basic allowance. 

 

William Alexander 

Philip Lowery 

Fiona Miles 

Quentin Tallon 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: PEOPLE SERVICES 
 

5TH FEBRUARY 2013 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 

A revised Employee Code of Conduct was considered by this Committee on 

17th October 2012 following the recommendation set out in the Garbutt report 

(Review of the Cotswold Water Park) to revise the Codes of Conduct for both 

Members and employees. 

 

Revisions to the Code 

 

Members requested that the Director of People Services make further 

amendments to the section of the Employee Code of Conduct on membership 

of clubs, societies and other organisations. These are to: 

 

a) Include a paragraph outlining the purpose of recording the information. 

 

b) Provide examples of potential conflicts of interest. 

 

Amendments have been made to include these at paragraph 82 and 

paragraph 85.  

 

The Code, once adopted, will be promoted to ensure that all those to whom 

the Code applies have appropriate guidance on how the County Council and 

the public expect them to behave.  This protects both the council and 

employees from circumstances where employee conduct could create an 

impression of conflict of interest or corruption. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee consider the revised draft of the Employee Code of 

Conduct and recommends approval and adoption to full Council. 

 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING 
PROCEDURE (WHISTLE-BLOWING) FOR EMPLOYEES OTHER 
THAN FOR STAFF IN EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENTS (FOR 
WHOM A SEPARATE CODE EXISTS)  
 

1. This Code also applies to others working within the County Council regardless of the 
basis of the employment including:-  
 

• Secondments (both to and from the County Council); 

• Temporary assignments (both to and from the County Council), Work 
Placements and Trainees; 

• Office holders; and 

• Employees acting as members of companies or voluntary organisations. 
 
The Code also extends to additional and dual employment that has been secured as 
a result of working for local government. 
 
Inevitably some of the issues covered by the Code will affect senior, managerial and 
professional employees more than others – but the basic principles apply to 
everyone. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2. The purpose of this Code is to give all employees guidance on how the County 
Council and the public in general expect them to behave. If the Code is followed then 
staff should not find themselves in a situation where their conduct could create an 
impression of conflict of interest or corruption in the minds of the public. If staff are 
unsure of the standards expected of them guidance should be sought from their 
Chief Officer or, in the case of Chief Officers, the Chief Executive. 
 

3. The areas covered by this Code are as follows: 
 

• Standards; 

• Personal Appearance; 

• Use of the Council’s Facilities and Equipment; 

• Fraud and Corruption; 

• Gifts, Hospitality and Sponsorship; 

• Register of Gifts and Hospitality; 

• Disclosure and Use of Information; 

• Political Neutrality; 

• Relationships; 

• Appointments and Other Employment Matters; 

• Undertaking Additional Outside Work; 

• Arrest or conviction on civil or criminal charges; 

• Membership of clubs, societies and other organisations; 

• Equality Issues; 

APPENDIX A 

Page 12



• Health and Safety Issues; 

• Confidential Reporting Pro
[...]
ss activity or outside work of any sort may be undertaken by an 
employee during their normal working hours for the Council. 
 
Consultancy, Lecturing, Fee Paying Work 
 

78. Where a request is received for any employee to make a presentation, speak at a 
seminar or lecture on a course, within their normal field of work and during their 
normal working hours, the work will be undertaken on behalf of the Council and any 
fee will be treated as income for the Council. 
 

79. Where an employee is approached to undertake fee paying work the Council has 
determined that the fee is to be treated as income for the employee if all the work, 
including preparation, is undertaken outside normal work hours. In the case of 
activities which are prepared and/or take place partly during normal working hours, 
the Council has agreed that half the fee is to be treated as income for the employee 
and the remainder paid to the Council. All consultancy, lecturing and other fee 
paying work must be approved by the employee’s Chief Officer or, in the case of 
Chief Officers the Chief Executive. 
 
Intellectual Property 
 

80. Intellectual property is a generic term that includes inventions, creative writings and 
drawings. If these items are created as part of an employee’s normal course of 
employment then, as a general rule, they belong to the Council. 

Page 22



 
ARREST OR CONVICTION ON CIVIL OR CRIMINAL CHARGES 
 

81. You must, as soon as practicable inform your line manager, at each stage, if you are 
arrested, charged, refused bail, required to attend court, convicted or sentenced for 
any criminal offence. This does not apply to traffic offences unless the possible 
penalty includes imprisonment or disqualification from driving or involves an official 
vehicle. Failure to inform will be considered an act of gross misconduct. 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF  CLUBS, SOCIETIES AND OTHER ORGANISATIONS WHICH 
ARE NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND/OR WHICH HAVE SECRECY ABOUT 
RULES, MEMBERSHIP, ETC. 
[...]
sclose to a third party any Council confidential information. If 
employees are in any doubt, they are strongly advised to seek the confidential 
advice of the Director of Law & Administration before taking any action to ensure that 
they are not putting themselves in a vulnerable position. 
 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Independent Remuneration Panel
	7 Amended Employee Code of Conduct
	9 Changes to the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Tuesday 5th 
February, 2013 commencing at 10.00 am. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Phil Awford 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Tony Hicks 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Cllr Ceri Jones 
Cllr Antonia Noble 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
Cllr Lesley Williams 
 

   

Apologies: 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 
Others:   

Cllr William Windsor-Clive 
 
 Jane Burns, Monitoring Officer,  

           Christine Wray, Assistant Director of Law and Administration,  
           Dilys Wynn,  Director of People Services,  
           Simon Harper,  Lead Democratic Services Adviser,  
           Joanne Bolton, Democratic Services Adviser 

           William Alexander – Chairman of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel 
 

 
28. MINUTES  

 
28.1 THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

29.1 No public questions were received. 
 
 

30. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

30.1 No members’ questions were received. 
 

31. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

31.1 William Alexander, Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel, presented 

the panel’s report in respect of members’ allowances for 2013/14.   

 

31.2 He explained that the panel recommended no change to the basic rate of allowance 

for 2013-14, and that the level of special responsibility allowances in the scheme 

should remain unchanged for 2013-14.   



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 2 - 
 

 

31.3 One member, who was the chairman of a scrutiny committee, suggested that 

consideration should be given to extending the scheme of special responsibility 

allowances to include committee lead members alongside the committee chairs, in 

order to recognise the key role they played in the committee’s work. 

 

31.4 One member explained that the role of chairman of the Pensions Committee had 

changed significantly over the years, in terms of the training requirements and the 

time invested. He suggested that in order to recognise this consideration should be 

given to the chairman of the Pensions Committee being included in the scheme of 

special responsibility allowances. 

 

31.5 In response to the comments raised, the chairman of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel explained that a more in-depth review of the special 

responsibility allowances in the scheme would be undertaken by the panel and 

asked members to forward any comments and suggestions to him via Simon 

Harper, Lead Democratic Services Adviser.  He anticipated that recommendations 

would be brought forward to the committee later on in the year.  

 

31.6 The chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel reported that the panel had 

recognised that the mileage allowance payable to Council staff was being brought 

into line with the HM Revenue and Customs rate.  Consequently the panel had 

recommended that the mileage allowance payable to councillors from April 2013 

should be brought into line with the HM Revenue and Customs rate.  The 

committee supported this recommendation. 

 

31.7 The panel had noted that the councillors representing some of the more rural 

divisions travel significant distances to parish and town council meetings and this 

was an important part of their representative role.  The panel had therefore 

recommended that in future the costs of travelling to and from parish and town 

council meetings should be formally recognised in the allowance scheme. 

 

31.8 Whilst some members were in support of this recommendation particularly as the 

forthcoming boundary changes post elections in May 2013 would mean fewer 

councillors, and councillors representing larger areas of the county, others felt that 

the recommendation could not be justified.  One member suggested that the travel 

costs to parish and town council meetings would already be covered in the 

councillors’ basic allowance, paid in recognition of the duties they undertook in 

representing and serving the local community.  

 

31.9 The committee noted that the panel had also recommended that the council should 

offer councillors the opportunity to join the Local Government Pension Scheme 

based on the basic allowance. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 3 - 
 

 

31.10 In response to a question the committee was informed that currently approximately 

a third of all councillors in the UK had the option to join the Local Government 

Pension Scheme, however the number taking up this offer was low, as the payout 

on a basic allowance was minimal.   

 

31.11 The committee noted that the Department for Communities and Local Government 

had recently undertaken consultation on the proposal that there would be no 

access for councillors to the Local Government Pension Scheme in England from 

April 2014.  A decision on this was expected to be published in the coming weeks.  

 

31.12 The chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel took the opportunity to 

express his gratitude to Sharon Clutterbuck and Julie Hill for their past assistance, 

and to Simon Harper who was currently advising the panel.   

 

31.13 The committee resolved: 

 

TO RECOMMEND THAT COUNCIL consider the following recommendations from 

the Independent Remuneration Panel: 

 

(a) That no change be made to the Basic Allowance for 2013/14. 

(b) That the level of special responsibility allowances in the scheme remain 

unchanged for 2013/14. 

(c)  That Gloucestershire County Council revert to the Inland Revenue’s 

authorised mileage allowance rate current at the time with effect from 1 April 

2013. 

(d)  That travelling allowances are payable to councillors on journeys to and from 

parish and town council meetings within their division. 

(e)  That, in line with recommendations made in previous years, councillors 

should be given the opportunity to join the Local Government Pension 

Scheme based on the basic allowance. 

 
 

32. AMENDED EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

32.1 The Director of People’s Services presented the revised Employee Code of 

Conduct.   

 

32.2 The committee noted that the recommendations set out in Graham Garbutt’s review 

of the Cotswold Water Park included the need for revised codes of conduct for both 

members and employees.   

 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 4 - 
 

32.3 The committee considered the section on the membership of clubs, societies and 

other organisations in the Employee Code of Conduct, which had been redrafted to 

include a paragraph outlining the purpose of recording this information, and to 

include a paragraph to set out examples of potential conflict of interests. 

 

32.4 Whilst the committee agreed with the inclusion of the paragraph outlining the 

purpose of recording the information, on reflection they did not feel that the 

inclusion of the detailed examples of potential conflicts of interests was necessary 

and agreed that this paragraph should be removed. 

 

32.5 The committee resolved: 

 

TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the council adopts the revised Employee 

Code of Conduct  

 
 

33. NEW COMMITTEE STRUCTURE - MAY 2013  
 

33.1 The committee noted that a revised scrutiny structure and a new approach to 

corporate parenting would be presented to the next meeting of the Constitution 

Committee on 5 March 2013. 

 
 

34. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 

34.1 The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Administration 

relating to changes to the constitution made by the Monitoring Officer. This was in 

relation to Procedural Standing Order 27.1 (application of procedural standing 

orders to other Council bodies) being amended to include reference to Procedural 

Standing Order 2.3.   

 

The committee resolved: 

 

TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the amendments to Procedural Standing 

Order 27.1 be approved. 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 11:05 

 
 


